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Quality indicators show very favorable trends, demonstrating restored 
confidence 

  
 

 

Revenue: sustained growth in 2025, driven by nursing homes and international 
operations 

 

 

  

Unaudited figures at end 2025 in m € 2024 2025 Change %  organic G uidance 2025

O ccupancy rate (nursing hom es) 85,2% 87,2% +2,0  pts

Revenues 5 636 5 895 +4,6% +6,1%

Nursing Hom es 3 621 3 853 +6,4% +8,1%
Clinics & others 2 015 2 042 +1,3% +2,5%

EBITDAR 3 740 872 +17,8% +19,2% vs. +15%  to +18%

in %  of revenues 13,1% 14,8% +1,7 pt
EBITDA (excl. IFRS 16) 245 376 +53,4% +56,5%

in %  of revenues 4,3% 6,4% +2,0  pts
FCF -298 342 +640

Net Debt (before IFRS adjustm ents) 4 775             4475 -300

Net Debt proform  Isem ia (real estate partnership closed in Jan 26) 4 775            3 775 - 1 0 0 0
Net Debt/EBITDA 4 19,5x 11,9x -7,6x

Dette nette / EBITDA 4 proform a Isem ia 10,0x -9,5x

in €m  

France 616            621            +0,8% +1,0% 2,381 2,416 +1,5% +1,7%
ow . Nursing hom es 291             289            -0,6% -0,1% 1,113 1,139 +2,3% +2,6%
ow . Clinics & others 326            332            +1,9% +1,9% 1,268 1,277 +0,7% +1,0%

N orthern Europe 422           457           +8,3% +9,7% 1,630 1,778 +9,1% +10,6%
ow . G erm any 244            259            +6,4% +8,0% 946              1,018 +7,6% +9,5%

Central Europe 252           250           -0,8% +6,4% 966             987            +2,2% +7,0%
Southern Europe and Latam 114             119             +4,4% +7,9% 434             471             +8,6% +9,6%
O ther geographies 58             60             +2,1% +3,6% 225              242            +7,7% +9,7%

Total revenue 1,463 1,507 +3,0% +5,0% 5,636 5,895 +4,6% +6,1%
Nursing Hom es 944           982           +4,0% +6,7% 3,621 3,853 +6,4% +8,1%
Clinics + others 518            525           +1,3% +2,0% 2,015 2,042 +1,3% +2,5%

2024 2025 Change o/w  organico/w  organicChangeQ 4 2024 Q 4 2025



Occupancy rates: favorable momentum continues    

 

 

 

 

Operating margins: strong growth in EBITDAR and EBITDA (excluding IFRS 16) 
driven by France and Northern Europe 

 

Sharp decline in net debt and significant improvement in leverage ratio 

 

 

  

France 86,8% 88,4% +1,6pt 89,1% 86,1% 87,8% +1,7pt 88,0%
N ursing Hom es 83,8% 85,6% +1,8pt 86,7% 82,8% 84,7% +1,9pt 84,9%

Clinics 91,8% 93,1% +1,3pt 93,1% 91,6% 93,0% +1,4pt 93,0%
N orthern Europe 84,7% 87,6% +2,9pt 88,3% 83,6% 86,4% +2,8pt 87,4%

G erm any 84,6% 87,9% +3,3pt 88,0% 83,7% 86,7% +3,0pt 87,3%
Central Europe 91,5% 92,9% +1,4pt 93,3% 90,5% 92,4% +1,9pt 92,7%
Southern Europe & Latam 85,1% 88,5% +3,4pt 92,6% 86,9% 87,8% +0,9pt 92,6%
O ther G eographies 76,8% 76,3% -0,5pt 78,1% 76,2% 77,7% +1,5pt 79,2%

Total 86,2% 88,2% +2,0pt 89,4% 85,8% 87,6% +1,8pt 88,7%

T4 2025 
(organic excl. 

openings)

Q uarterly

Average O ccupancy rates
Var.

Yearly

2024 2025 Var.
H 1 2025 

(organic excl. 
openings)

Q 4 2024 Q 4 2025

Average O ccupancy Rates

N ursing Hom es 85,9% 88,1% +2,2pt 89,5% 85,2% 87,2% +2,0pt 88,5%
Clinics 87,3% 88,5% +1,1pt 89,0% 87,8% 88,8% +1,0pt 89,5%

Total 86,2% 88,2% +2,0pt 89,4% 85,8% 87,6% +1,8pt 88,7%

2024 2025 Var.
H 1 2025 

(organic excl. 
openings)

Var.
T4  2025 

(organic excl. 
openings)

Q 4 2024 Q 4 2025

in €m 2024 2025 %  change %  Var. LfL H1 2025 H2 2025 %  Var.

Revenues 5 636 5895 +4,6% +6,1% 2 908 2 987 2,7%

Staff costs -3 802 -3 950 +3,9% +4,7% -1 960 -1 990 +1,5%

O ther costs -1 093 -1 073 -1,8% -0,9% -546 -527 -3,5%

EBITDAR** 740 872 +17,8% +19,2% 401 471 +17,4%

in %  of revenues 13,1% 14,8% +1,7 pt +1,7 pt 13,8% 15,8% +2, pt

External rental costs -495 -496 0,2% +0,8% -243 -253 +4,1%

Pre IFRS 16 EBITDA** 245 376 +53,4% +56,5% 158 218 +37,8%

in %  of revenues 4,3% 6,37% +2,0 pt +2,1 pt 5,43% 7,3% +1,9 pt
* Excl. Change in perimeter (Czech Republic disposals, M iddle East, Latvia and Servicesd residences)

** of which capital gains on real estate disposals for €65m in 2025 vs. €28m in 2024



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Asset value at the end of 2025: start of increase in valuations on a like-for-like 
basis 

 

 

 

  

Var lfl (%)

in €bn 2024 2025 droits inclus Var yoy 2024 2025

France 3,0 2,7 +0,4% -10,5% 6,4% 6,4%
Northern Europe 1,0 1,0 +0,6% -3,2% 5,7% 5,7%
Central Europe 0,9 0,7 +2,7% -24,3% 6,7% 7,2%
Southern Europe 0,8 0,8 +4,1% -0,2% 6,1% 5,9%
Other geography 0,4 0,4 +4,5% +3,9% 6,9% 7,4%
Total 6,2 5,6 +1,5% -10,0% 6,33% 6,38%

Cap. rates (Net / HD)

24,5x

19,5x

15,4x

11,9x

10,0x

H1 2024 2024 H1 2025 2025 2025 proforma

Leverage Ratio
(ND/EBITDA)

(excl. IFRS 16 & 5)
€4 775m

€4 475m

€3 775m

2024 2025 2025 proforma

Net debt (excl. IFRS 16 & 5)



APPENDICES 

 

2024

Total from disposed 
perimeters 2024 Proforma

Revenue 5 636 68 5 568
EBITDAR 741 12 728
in % of sales 13,1% 18,1% 13,1%
EBITDA 245 5 240
in % of sales 4,3% 7,2% 4,3%

2025

Total from disposed 
perimeters

2025 
Proforma

Revenue 5 890 22 5 868
EBITDAR 872 4 868

in % of sales 14,8% 19,1% 14,8%
EBITDA 376 0 375

in % of sales 6,4% 1,2% 6,4%


